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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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AUTHORS Matsumoto, Masatoshi; Takeuchi, keisuke; Tanaka, Junko; Tazuma, 
Susumu; Inoue, Kazuo; Owaki, Tetsuhiro; Iguchi, Seitaro; Maeda, 
Takahiro 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Yoshiharu Fukuda 
School of Public Health, Teikyo University 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Jan-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The shortage and maldistribution of physicians is a serious problem 
not only in Japan but all over the world. Thus, effects of the 
Japanese subquota system will be taken attention. I expect this 
cohort study to find important data for the effect of the system. I 
have a few minor points for revision of the paper.  
 
1. Title: This paper did not show the outcomes of the system. I 
think other title is better, such as “Follow-up study of the subquota 
system for physical shortage in Japan: a cohort protocol” or “The 
subquota system for physical shortage in Japan is effective? A 
cohort protocol”.  
2. The study subjects consisted of three groups: subquta without 
scholarship, subquta with scholarship, and non-subquta with 
scholarship. However, I Figure 3, Figure 5, and Figure 6 did not 
show these group categories clearly.  
3. Figure 3 and Figure 6 might not be effective to show and could 
be changed to a table including number of subjects in 2014 and 
2015, which was showed in the text (P10 L 45 to P11 L29. 

 

REVIEWER John C. Hogenbirk 
Centre for Rural and Northern Health Research  
Laurentian University  
Sudbury, Ontario, Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 05-Feb-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The manuscript describes a protocol for a longitudinal study of 
multiple cohorts of subquota medical students from all of Japan’s 
medical schools. The manuscript is well-written and addresses 
critical elements in the study protocol. The following suggestions are 
intended to improve clarity of the manuscript.  
(1) The use of the word “subquota” for “chiikiwaku” is confusing. The 
Google Translate website suggests “regional frame” for “chiikiwaku” 
(https://translate.google.ca/?ie=UTF-8&hl=en&client=tw-
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ob#ja/en/chiikiwaku). If, by “subquota” the authors mean that there 
are quotas at the level of the prefecture, then consider replacing 
“subquota” with “regional quota” or “prefecture-level quota” or similar 
phrase. Once defined in the manuscript and in the figure captions, 
consider using “quota” in remaining text.  
(2) Additional clarity is required on the level at which data will be 
shared with the concerned government ministries, associations etc. 
This clarity is required in the abstract (page 2, line 54), and in the 
text (page 13, line 49). On page 14, line 48 it states that aggregate 
data are shared with stakeholders other researchers and from the 
context I assume that this would include the aforementioned 
government ministries, etc. If my understanding is accurate, then the 
phrase “the results” which appears on page 2 and page 13 should 
be modified to read “aggregated results”.  
(3) It is also not clear which aspects of the data collection are 
obligatory and which aspects are voluntary to participating 
organizations and individuals.  
a. For example, on page 7, lines 14-18, the manuscript states that 
“the Ministry of Health, Labour and Welfare,… support this study by 
requesting prefectures and/or medical schools to participate in the 
study.” It is not clear whether compliance with this “request” is 
voluntary or obligatory.  
b. Similarly, it is not clear until one reads “strengths and limits of this 
study” on page 12, lines 30-40, that the participation of study 
subjects (physicians) in the survey is voluntary. The voluntary survey 
of study subjects should be added to the abstract in the methods 
section on page 2 and should be mentioned earlier in the methods 
section of the main text on page 8, lines 28-38. The use of the 
phrase “each subject” on page 8, line 32, implies that surveys are 
obligatory when in fact the physician surveys are voluntary. Similar 
changes are required on page 3 in the bullet points that occur under 
the subheading “strengths and limitations of the study”.  
(4) Page 4, line 11: I disagree with the phrase “is inevitable”, 
because it implies that nothing can be done to remedy the situation, 
which, incidentally, negates the intent of the proposed study. In 
addition, there are other initiatives that are not mentioned. For 
instance, other jurisdictions are exploring incentives, localized (rural) 
training, policies and other activities to encourage more physicians 
to locate their practices in rural and other underserved areas. These 
other initiatives need not be mentioned in the introduction as these 
incentives are discussed later in the manuscript. However, in place 
of the sentence (page 4, lines 7-11), it may be more accurate to say 
something like “Initiatives in Japan up to this time have yet to 
redress the maldistribution of physicians in rural areas relative to 
urban areas”.  
(5) Page 4, line 56 (last, line): Delete the word “Then” as it is not 
needed in that sentence.  
(6) Page 6, line 31: Consider replacing the phrase “physicians in the 
same generation“ with “physicians in the same graduating year”. The 
word generation has a colloquial meaning that interferes with 
understanding. Similar clarity is required on page 10, lines 24 and 34 
where the phrases “same generation” and “cohort generation” are 
used. Consider using “graduating year” here and other places in the 
text instead of “generation”. Graduation year is defined as year of 
completion of the 6 year medical education program.  
(7) Page 6, line 45: Please clarify what is meant by the phrase 
“related with”. Are there formal agreements, regulatory obligations, 
letters of intent or informal connections? Do these medical school 
departments have a mandate to provide rural/community health? Is 
it one of the objectives of the schools?  
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(8) Page 8, section on “Individual Baseline data”:  
a. Please clarify if the study is collecting basic demographic data 
such as age, sex, marital status, etc.  
b. In addition, it seems that some of the information collected from 
the physicians would also be held by the schools or prefectures. For 
example, name of medical school, information on home prefecture, 
and so forth. Is it the intent of the study to cross-validate these data?  
c. I assume that collecting information on each physician once 
he/she has graduated from the 6-year medical education program is 
more problematic. I wonder, therefore, if it is better to track learners 
from admissions through education, subsequent training and into the 
workforce using administrative sources. Could researchers get 
permission from the learners to track them using a student number 
and then their physician information number?  
(9) Page 8, line 55: Please clarify the type of validity that was 
assessed through the pre-check process. What validity was 
assessed and how?  
(10) Pages 9-10, section on Analysis: The authors should add, 
somewhere in this section, that data comprise an annual census of 
school-level medical education statistics for “subquota” learners, an 
incomplete annual census of the learners themselves and a biennial 
national physician census.  
(11) Page 10: Heading: Consider simplifying to “Results”  
(12) Page 10, line 40, through to page 11, line 52 (page 8, line 19): 
Results are typically not published in study protocols. Should the 
results be included, I strongly suggest that all of this text be 
consolidated into a table that also includes the data in Figure 6. The 
current text is repetitive and can be much condensed to 
highlight/summarize this new table. Figure 6 would not be needed.  
(13) Page 12, lines 30-41:  
a. The authors are correct in identifying response rate as a major 
limitation.  
b. Please clarify if the survey of subjects (graduating physicians) is 
the only source for the Physician Information Number. For instance, 
can Physician Information Number be collected by the JCCME 
Cohort Office from the medical schools/government 
agencies/prefectures? Can names and graduating year provide 
sufficient information to match to Physician Identification Number? 
These comments link back to item (8).  
(14) Page 13, line 47: I found the phrase “individually unidentifiable 
results” to be confusing. Consider replacing it with the phrase 
“aggregate results”, unless of course, the intent is to share individual 
level data in which case it may suffice to say “de-identified individual 
level data”.  
(15) Figures 1 and 3 and be deleted as this information is already 
fully described in the text of the manuscript. This requires a small 
change to Figure 4 to remove the reference to Figure 3.  
(16) Figure 4: Consider flipping the circled five and its label 
“respond” to facilitate viewing. Trivial, but Steps in Figure 6 could be 
changed to reflect steps as numbered on the bottom of page 6.  
(17) Figure 6: Delete this figure and incorporate these data into the 
table mentioned in item (11).  
Thank you for the opportunity to review this manuscript. I look 
forward to seeing the manuscript in print and, more so, to reading 
about the outcomes of this interesting study on a nation-wide 
program intended to alleviate medical underservice in rural Japan. 
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VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Comments to Reviewer 1  

Thank you for reviewing our manuscript and for offering such constructive feedback. The updates we 

made in relation to your comments have greatly improved the quality of our paper. The changes in the 

manuscript appear in red. The responses to each of your comments are as follows:  

1. Title: This paper did not show the outcomes of the system. I think other title is better, such as 

“Follow-up study of the subquota system for physical shortage in Japan: a cohort protocol” or “The 

subquota system for physical shortage in Japan is effective? A cohort protocol”.  

Response: The title has been changed accordingly.  

2. The study subjects consisted of three groups: subquota without scholarship, subquota with 

scholarship, and non-subquota with scholarship. However, I Figure 3, Figure 5, and Figure 6 did not 

show these group categories clearly.  

Response: You are right. The new Figure 4 and Table 1 show the group categories more explicitly. 

The original Figure 3 and Figure 6 have been deleted for the reason given below.  

3. Figure 3 and Figure 6 might not be effective to show and could be changed to a table including 

number of subjects in 2014 and 2015, which was showed in the text (P10 L 45 to P11 L29.  

Response: The original Figure 3 has been deleted. The original Figure 6 has been changed to Table 

1. The part of the Results section you mentioned has been shortened.  

 

Comments to Reviewer: 2  

Thank you for reviewing our manuscript and for offering such constructive feedback. The updates we 

made in relation to your comments have greatly improved the quality of our paper. The changes in the 

manuscript appear in red. The responses to each of your comments are as follows:  

(1) The use of the word “subquota” for “chiikiwaku” is confusing. The Google Translate website 

suggests “regional frame” for “chiikiwaku” (https://translate.google.ca/?ie=UTF-8&hl=en&client=tw-

ob#ja/en/chiikiwaku). If, by “subquota” the authors mean that there are quotas at the level of the 

prefecture, then consider replacing “subquota” with “regional quota” or “prefecture-level quota” or 

similar phrase. Once defined in the manuscript and in the figure captions, consider using “quota” in 

remaining text.  

Responses: “Subquota” has been changed to “regional quota” or “quota”.  

 

(2) Additional clarity is required on the level at which data will be shared with the concerned 

government ministries, associations etc. This clarity is required in the abstract (page 2, line 54), and in 

the text (page 13, line 49). On page 14, line 48 it states that aggregate data are shared with 

stakeholders other researchers and from the context I assume that this would include the 

aforementioned government ministries, etc. If my understanding is accurate, then the phrase “the 

results” which appears on page 2 and page 13 should be modified to read “aggregated results”.  

Response: Your understanding is correct. The “results” has been replaced with “aggregated results”.  

(3) It is also not clear which aspects of the data collection are obligatory and which aspects are 

voluntary to participating organizations and individuals.  

a. For example, on page 7, lines 14-18, the manuscript states that “the Ministry of Health, Labour and 

Welfare,… support this study by requesting prefectures and/or medical schools to participate in the 

study.” It is not clear whether compliance with this “request” is voluntary or obligatory.  

Response: This is important point, but it is quite difficult to determine whether the compliance is 

voluntary or obligatory. Formally the compliance of prefectures and schools with the request is 

voluntary. Practically, however, the request from Ministries is regarded as highly important and it 

would be highly unusual for the request to be declined. Thus all the prefectures and schools in fact 

participated in the study. In this sense the request might be expressed as “obligatory”. The nuance of 

the meaning of the Ministries’ request is difficult to express and might not be appropriate to explain in 

an academic paper. So we simply stated that Ministries requested all prefectures and schools and all 

of them participated in the study.  

b. Similarly, it is not clear until one reads “strengths and limits of this study” on page 12, lines 30-40, 
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that the participation of study subjects (physicians) in the survey is voluntary. The voluntary survey of 

study subjects should be added to the abstract in the methods section on page 2 and should be 

mentioned earlier in the methods section of the main text on page 8, lines 28-38. The use of the 

phrase “each subject” on page 8, line 32, implies that surveys are obligatory when in fact the 

physician surveys are voluntary. Similar changes are required on page 3 in the bullet points that occur 

under the subheading “strengths and limitations of the study”.  

Response: Participation of each individual subject is completely voluntary. The word “voluntarily” was 

added to Abstract and the “Individual Baseline Data” section.  

(4) Page 4, line 11: I disagree with the phrase “is inevitable”, because it implies that nothing can be 

done to remedy the situation, which, incidentally, negates the intent of the proposed study. In addition, 

there are other initiatives that are not mentioned. For instance, other jurisdictions are exploring 

incentives, localized (rural) training, policies and other activities to encourage more physicians to 

locate their practices in rural and other underserved areas. These other initiatives need not be 

mentioned in the introduction as these incentives are discussed later in the manuscript. However, in 

place of the sentence (page 4, lines 7-11), it may be more accurate to say something like “Initiatives 

in Japan up to this time have yet to redress the maldistribution of physicians in rural areas relative to 

urban areas”.  

Response: Thank you for the suggestion. The part of Introduction you mentioned has been changed 

according to your advice.  

(5) Page 4, line 56 (last, line): Delete the word “Then” as it is not needed in that sentence.  

Response: It was deleted.  

(6) Page 6, line 31: Consider replacing the phrase “physicians in the same generation“ with 

“physicians in the same graduating year”. The word generation has a colloquial meaning that 

interferes with understanding. Similar clarity is required on page 10, lines 24 and 34 where the 

phrases “same generation” and “cohort generation” are used. Consider using “graduating year” here 

and other places in the text instead of “generation”. Graduation year is defined as year of completion 

of the 6 year medical education program.  

Response: All the words “generation” were replaced with “graduating year” (in “Objectives of this 

study” and “Analysis” sections.)  

(7) Page 6, line 45: Please clarify what is meant by the phrase “related with”. Are there formal 

agreements, regulatory obligations, letters of intent or informal connections? Do these medical school 

departments have a mandate to provide rural/community health? Is it one of the objectives of the 

schools?  

Response: When the regional quota system was introduced, many Japanese medical schools 

established a department specialising in community or rural health education and research. The 

Japanese Council for Community-based Medical Education (JCCME) is the only official association of 

these new departments. The part you mentioned (in “Study design”) has been clarified.  

(8) Page 8, section on “Individual Baseline data”:  

a. Please clarify if the study is collecting basic demographic data such as age, sex, marital status, etc.  

Response: A sentence was added to show such data are not included in our baseline data. But age 

and sex were included in Physician Census of the government, so these data are automatically added 

to the cohort data when connecting the baseline data and the Census data.  

b. In addition, it seems that some of the information collected from the physicians would also be held 

by the schools or prefectures. For example, name of medical school, information on home prefecture, 

and so forth. Is it the intent of the study to cross-validate these data?  

Response: All information on individual subjects is collected directly from the subject because 

obtaining such information from a prefecture or school is not permitted, for ethical reasons. The name 

of graduated medical school is needed because some prefectures have several medical schools. 

Some prefectures grant scholarships to their students who attend medical schools in other 

prefectures. Information on home prefecture is also needed because some prefectures give 

scholarships to students who are from a different home prefecture but are attending medical school in 

the prefecture that has granted the scholarship.  
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c. I assume that collecting information on each physician once he/she has graduated from the 6-year 

medical education program is more problematic. I wonder, therefore, if it is better to track learners 

from admissions through education, subsequent training and into the workforce using administrative 

sources. Could researchers get permission from the learners to track them using a student number 

and then their physician information number?  

Response: We agree that follow-up should begin with admission to medical school. In order to do so 

we have to send a questionnaire to individual subjects twice: upon admission and at time of licensing. 

This doubles the burden on the cohort office, schools and prefectures. We judged, based on the 

available financial and human resource we have, that the follow-up should begin with licensing. A 

sentence was added to the “Strengths and limits of the study” to show the limitation accompanying 

this issue.  

(9) Page 8, line 55: Please clarify the type of validity that was assessed through the pre-check 

process. What validity was assessed and how?  

Response: We pre-checked whether each question is clear to students and if students can answer 

the question without difficulty. We then added a sentence to this effect at the bottom of “Individual 

baseline data” section.  

(10) Pages 9-10, section on Analysis: The authors should add, somewhere in this section, that data 

comprise an annual census of school-level medical education statistics for “subquota” learners, an 

incomplete annual census of the learners themselves and a biennial national physician census.  

Response: The sentence was added in the latest part of “Analysis”.  

(11) Page 10: Heading: Consider simplifying to “Results”  

Response: The heading was changed accordingly.  

(12) Page 10, line 40, through to page 11, line 52 (page 8, line 19): Results are typically not published 

in study protocols. Should the results be included, I strongly suggest that all of this text be 

consolidated into a table that also includes the data in Figure 6. The current text is repetitive and can 

be much condensed to highlight/summarize this new table. Figure 6 would not be needed.  

Response: Figure 6 was deleted and a new Table 1 has been added. The data shown in Table 1 was 

deleted from the main text to make “Results” more concise.  

(13) Page 12, lines 30-41:  

a. The authors are correct in identifying response rate as a major limitation.  

b. Please clarify if the survey of subjects (graduating physicians) is the only source for the Physician 

Information Number. For instance, can Physician Information Number be collected by the JCCME 

Cohort Office from the medical schools/government agencies/prefectures? Can names and 

graduating year provide sufficient information to match to Physician Identification Number? These 

comments link back to item (8).  

Response: Physician identification number is personal information and thus can be obtained only from 

the individual with his/her permission, even if schools or prefectures keep such information (and in 

most cases they don’t). We connect the baseline data obtained from individual subject (type of quota, 

graduated medical school, graduation year, home prefecture, term of scholarship, length of obligation 

period, and length of rural service or service, etc.) and follow-up data in the national physician census 

(practice location, type of medical facility, work contents, specialty, and board certification). You are 

right in that one of the limitations of this study is that we don’t have information on undergraduate 

education. This limitation was added in “Strengths and limits of the study” section.  

(14) Page 13, line 47: I found the phrase “individually unidentifiable results” to be confusing. Consider 

replacing it with the phrase “aggregate results”, unless of course, the intent is to share individual level 

data in which case it may suffice to say “de-identified individual level data”.  

Response: The words you pointed out in “Ethics and Dissemination” section have been replaced with 

“aggregated data”.  

(15) Figures 1 and 3 and be deleted as this information is already fully described in the text of the 

manuscript. This requires a small change to Figure 4 to remove the reference to Figure 3.  

Response: We believe that Figure 1 helps readers, particularly those who are unfamiliar with the 

Japanese system of medical education, to understand the quota system quickly and easily. Thus in 
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this revision we have retained it. The original Figure 3 has been deleted.  

(16) Figure 4: Consider flipping the circled five and its label “respond” to facilitate viewing. Trivial, but 

Steps in Figure 6 could be changed to reflect steps as numbered on the bottom of page 6.  

Response: Old Figure 4 (new Figure 3) has been changed accordingly. Figure 6 has been deleted.  

(17) Figure 6: Delete this figure and incorporate these data into the table mentioned in item (11).  

Response: Figure 6 has been deleted and a new table has been added. 

 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER John C. Hogenbirk 
Centre for Rural and Northern Health Research  
Laurentian University  
Canada 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the opportunity to review the revised manuscript. In 
the revised manuscript, the authors have addressed requests for 
improved clarity. I have additional suggestions for the authors to 
consider.  
(1) Current preference for the use of the phrase “study participants” 
rather than “study subjects” and I leave the decision to replace 
“subjects” with “participants” to the editor.  
(2) “Control groups” in the strict sense for the study are “comparison 
groups” and I would suggest that the word “control” be replaced with 
“comparison” in the text, table and figures.  
(3) Consider replacing the phrase “buying-out” with “buy-out” 
throughout the text.  
(4) Page 4, line 56: “dispatched physicians in to rural hospitals” 
replace “in” with “to”.  
(5) page 5, line 35: add “to be” so that the sentence reads “which is 
recognized to be in severe storage in the prefecture.”  
(6) Page 5, line 44: add “and” revise so that the line reads “of 
physicians in Japan and evaluation of outcomes of this policy is 
needed.”  
(7) Page 7, line 9: “finally, in the third step the each individual”  
(8) Page 7, line 13: data are plural, therefore consider “physician 
census and linking these data to baseline data.”  
(9) Page 7, line 45: consider ”written examination) but still hope for a 
may obtain prefecture scholarships. This study includes subjects of 
in”  
(10) Page 8, line 13: “the cohort office also sends a questionnaire 
also to each medical school…”  
(11) Page 8, lines 30-32: the sentence in these lines seemed 
awkward, consider ”questionnaire (arrows 3 and 4 in figure 3).” And 
delete the remaining clause, which is repetitive.  
(12) Page 8, lines 34-36: consider ”Then The cohort office then 
obtains the baseline data on each subject. The subjects consist of 
either of the are members of one of three groups (quote alone, …”  
(13) Page 9, line 5-10: consider “such as age, sex, or marital status, 
are not included in the questionnaire. The easiness to answer ease 
in answering the questions was pre-checked using sample subjects 
(quota students) in selected medical schools before the study 
started. The precision of answers they filled in provided was also 
pre-checked assessed by faculty members of the selected schools. ”  
(14) Page 9, line 24: data are plural and therefore ”step is are 
connected,”  
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(15) Page 9, line 38: “all physicians in the same generation 
graduating cohort in Japan.”  
(16) Page 9, line 42: “physician census every two years since 
beginning in 2016 in which at which time data of 2014 census will be 
available.”  
(17) Page 9, line 47: Simplify to read ”up almost permanently (until 
the subjects retire or stop practising in Japan).“  
(18) Page 10, lines 12-15: “the buying-out rate is, in other words, 
derived from the number of subjects who refuse to comply with the 
conditions accompanied by receding of the scholarship and thus 
payback return the awarded money.”  
(19) Page 10, lines 28-30: “The proportion of those who are retained 
in their home prefectures in each group is also will be calculated and 
will be compared with the proportion of…”  
(20) Page 11, line 5: “who meet the subject study definitions.”  
(21) Page 11, lines 9-11: consider rewriting to read “medical schools 
in Japan, 21 had study subjects and all 21 schools (100%) 
responded to our questionnaire. ”  
(22) Page 11, line 44: “These results are rather were unexpected, “  
(23) Page 12, line 7: consider “prefecture or medical school to 603 
subjects and received 241 responses (40.0%).”  
(24) Page 12, line 9: “… and 398 (42.8%) responded to it. ”  
(25) Page 12, line 50: “exclude a selection bias of “  
(26) page 12, line 52: consider “of the subjects in future analyses.”  
(27) Page 14, line 10:” The cohort data is are collected and…” 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Comments to Reviewer 1  

Thank you for reviewing our manuscript and for offering feedback. The updates we made in relation to 

your comments have improved the quality of our paper.  

Probably due to a technical problem in the journal website, some of your suggested sentences 

contain both new words that you added and our original words that should be deleted. We tried our 

best understanding what you suggested rightly and corrected the parts.  

The changes in the manuscript appear in red in the marked copy version at the bottom of the 

manuscript. The responses to each of your comments are as follows:  

 

(1) Current preference for the use of the phrase “study participants” rather than “study subjects” and I 

leave the decision to replace “subjects” with “participants” to the editor.  

 

Response: “Subjects” have been changed to “participants” in some parts. Because we consider 

“subjects” suit the context in the other parts, these “subjects” have been unchanged.  

 

(2) “Control groups” in the strict sense for the study are “comparison groups” and I would suggest that 

the word “control” be replaced with “comparison” in the text, table and figures.  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(3) Consider replacing the phrase “buying-out” with “buy-out” throughout the text.  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(4) Page 4, line 56: “dispatched physicians in to rural hospitals” replace “in” with “to”.  

 

Response: Corrected.  
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(5) page 5, line 35: add “to be” so that the sentence reads “which is recognized to be in severe 

storage in the prefecture.”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(6) Page 5, line 44: add “and” revise so that the line reads “of physicians in Japan and evaluation of 

outcomes of this policy is needed.”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(7) Page 7, line 9: “finally, in the third step the each individual”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(8) Page 7, line 13: data are plural, therefore consider “physician census and linking these data to 

baseline data.”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

(9) Page 7, line 45: consider ”written examination) but still hope for a may obtain prefecture 

scholarships. This study includes subjects of in”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(10) Page 8, line 13: “the cohort office also sends a questionnaire also to each medical school…”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(11) Page 8, lines 30-32: the sentence in these lines seemed awkward, consider ”questionnaire 

(arrows 3 and 4 in figure 3).” And delete the remaining clause, which is repetitive.  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(12) Page 8, lines 34-36: consider ”Then The cohort office then obtains the baseline data on each 

subject. The subjects consist of either of the are members of one of three groups (quote alone, …”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(13) Page 9, line 5-10: consider “such as age, sex, or marital status, are not included in the 

questionnaire. The easiness to answer ease in answering the questions was pre-checked using 

sample subjects (quota students) in selected medical schools before the study started. The precision 

of answers they filled in provided was also pre-checked assessed by faculty members of the selected 

schools. ”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(14) Page 9, line 24: data are plural and therefore ”step is are connected,”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(15) Page 9, line 38: “all physicians in the same generation graduating cohort in Japan.”  
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Response: Corrected.  

 

(16) Page 9, line 42: “physician census every two years since beginning in 2016 in which at which 

time data of 2014 census will be available.”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(17) Page 9, line 47: Simplify to read ”up almost permanently (until the subjects retire or stop 

practising in Japan).“  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(18) Page 10, lines 12-15: “the buying-out rate is, in other words, derived from the number of subjects 

who refuse to comply with the conditions accompanied by receding of the scholarship and thus 

payback return the awarded money.”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(19) Page 10, lines 28-30: “The proportion of those who are retained in their home prefectures in each 

group is also will be calculated and will be compared with the proportion of…”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(20) Page 11, line 5: “who meet the subject study definitions.”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(21) Page 11, lines 9-11: consider rewriting to read “medical schools in Japan, 21 had study subjects 

and all 21 schools (100%) responded to our questionnaire. ”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(22) Page 11, line 44: “These results are rather were unexpected, “  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(23) Page 12, line 7: consider “prefecture or medical school to 603 subjects and received 241 

responses (40.0%).”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(24) Page 12, line 9: “… and 398 (42.8%) responded to it. ”  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(25) Page 12, line 50: “exclude a selection bias of “  

 

Response: Corrected.  

 

(26) page 12, line 52: consider “of the subjects in future analyses.”  

 

Response: Corrected.  
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(27) Page 14, line 10:” The cohort data is are collected and…”  

 

Response: Corrected. 
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